

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 20-70042  
\_\_\_\_\_

WIDE VOICE, LLC,  
PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
\_\_\_\_\_

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
GENERAL COUNSEL

MICHAEL F. MURRAY  
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
ROBERT WIGGERS  
ATTORNEYS

RICHARD K. WELCH  
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

WILLIAM J. SCHER  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-7399

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
B. Access Charges and Their Reform. ....	3
C. The Proceedings Below. ....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The FCC Reasonably Interpreted Its Rules In Applying the Rate Benchmark Rule to Wide Voice’s Tandem-Switched Transport Rate. ....	15
II. The FCC Reasonably Determined That the “Deemed Lawful” Provision of 47 U.S.C. § 204(A)(3) Did Not Immunize Wide Voice From Damages For Its Violations of the FCC’s Rules.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACS of Anchorage, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Allnet Commc’n Svc., Inc. v. Nat’l Exchange Carrier Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emp., Local 3295 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 46 F.3d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Amazon.com, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 934 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Arizona Grocery Co. v. Atchison, T. &amp; S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 370 (1932) .....	13, 21, 23, 25
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 4459280 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2020) .....	11
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>City of Portland v. United States</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 4669906 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2020).....	13, 14
<i>CSX Transp. v. United States</i> , 867 F.2d 1439 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Eberle v. City of Anaheim</i> , 901 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Fones4All Corp. v. FCC</i> , 550 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Gates &amp; Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	23
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 247 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 27
<i>Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 823 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015) .....	5
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	25

*Kisor v. Willkie*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 14, 19

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC*, 917 F.2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....20

*Mendez-Garcia v. Lynch*, 840 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2016).....14

*Michigan v. EPA*, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....13

*Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*, 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....22

*Rodriguez v. United States*, 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....24

*Sec’y of Labor, United States Dep’t of Labor v. Seward Ship’s Drydock, Inc.*, 937 F.3d 1301 (9th Cir. 2019) .....14

*Ting v. AT&T*, 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) .....24

*United States v. Gementera*, 379 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2004) .....27

*Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. FCC*, 444 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 21, 22, 26

*Worldcom, Inc. v. FCC*, 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....6

*Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.*, 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) .....27

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....13

28 U.S.C. § 2342.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....1

47 U.S.C. § 154.....3

47 U.S.C. § 160.....23

47 U.S.C. §§ 201-205.....3

47 U.S.C. § 201 ..... 2, 19, 23

47 U.S.C. § 203 .....3

47 U.S.C. § 204..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 206.....3

47 U.S.C. § 207 .....3

47 U.S.C. § 208..... 1, 3, 8

47 U.S.C. § 402 .....1  
 47 C.F.R. § 51.907 ..... 6, 9, 15, 16  
 47 C.F.R. § 51.911 .....7, 17  
 47 C.F.R. § 61.26 ..... 5, 9, 15, 16

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*Access Charge Reform*, 16 FCC Rcd 9923 (2001) ..... 4, 5, 17, 23  
*AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Network Services, Inc. d/b/a Aureon Network Services*, 32 FCC Rcd 9677 (2017) (“*Aureon Order*”), *aff’d in part and rev’d in part on other grounds*, *AT&T Corp. v. FCC*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2020 WL 4459280 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2020) ..... 11, 27  
*AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Network Services, Inc. d/b/a Aureon Network Services*, 33 FCC Rcd 7964 (2018) ..... *passim*  
*Connect America Fund*, 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011), *aff’d*, *In re FCC 11-161*, 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015) ..... 5, 7, 17, 18  
*Implementation of Section 402(b)(1)(A) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 12 FCC Rcd 2170 (1997) ..... 22, 25, 27  
*Level 3 Communications, LLC*, 33 FCC Rcd 2388 (2018) ..... 7, 10, 18, 19
